




June 3, 1994

Bradley Sullivan

Sutter Creek City Attorney

18 Main Street

P.O. Box 366

Sutter Creek, CA  95685






Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-94-175

Dear Mr. Sullivan:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Sutter Creek City Councilmember Edward Swift regarding his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, please note that other laws may apply to your facts.  Commission advice is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


If Councilmember Swift has a conflict of interest with respect to a decision regarding the development of property adjacent to his own, does the councilmember have to resign from office?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not require the councilmember's resignation.  However, Councilmember Swift is prohibited from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence the governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interests.  

FACTS


The Sutter Creek City Council has been considering the development of property in Sutter Creek for a new shopping center.  Recently, the anchor tenant for the shopping center has indicated that it may be reconsidering its decision to locate in the new shopping center.  


In response, the developer has been in discussions with a local automobile dealer regarding the sale of the shopping center site.  The city anticipates that if the sale occurs, the city will be asked by the developer or the owner of the automobile dealership to waive some fees and to rebate some of the sales tax receipts to the automobile dealer.


Councilmember Swift owns property adjacent to the site.  In addition, approximately three years ago, Councilmember Swift sold property to the original developer to be used in the development.  You have asked whether the councilmember is required to abstain from the decisions concerning the automobile dealership or resign from the city council.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


You stated that Councilmember Swift owned real property in proximity to the development in question.  His real property interests would be considered potentially disqualifying economic interests under Section 87103.


In addition, Mr. Swift previously sold property to the developer.  If he received more than $250 from the developer during the 12 months preceding a decision (even if the sale occurred three years earlier), the developer would be a source of income for the purposes of Section 87103.  


You stated in your letter that the councilmember's real property will be materially affected by the decision pursuant to the standards of Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).  You have asked, assuming that the councilmember has a conflict of interest, whether the Act requires the councilmember's resignation.  


As stated above, Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Thus, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not require that an official step down from office, but that the official does not participate in or influence a decision that will have a financial effect on the official's own economic interests.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

